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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No197 of 2006 

DATE OF DECISION: 07.01 .2008 

BPurkayastha & Ors. 

.Dr.J.L.Sarkar 	
......................................................Applicant/s 

..................................................Advocate for the 
Applicant/s. 

Versus 
U.O.I. & Ors 

............................................ .......... Respondent/s Ms. U.Das . 
.....................................  .............. Advocate for the 

Respondents 
CORAM 

THE HON'BLE MR.M.R.MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 
THE HON'BLE MR.KHUSHIRA1\4 ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether reportrs of local newspapers my be allowed 
to see the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	 js/Not 

Whether their Lordshjps wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 	

e/No 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.197 of 2006 

Date of Order: This the 7th  Day of January, 2008 

HON'BLE MR.MONORANJAN.MOHANTY, VICE-CHAIRMAN 

HONBLE MR.KHUSHIRAM, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER. 

Shri Biprajit Purkayastha 
Shri Balai Kumar Chanda 
Shri Rupen Kumar Kakati 
Shri Hitesh Kakoti 

5; ShrI Sibotosh bhattacharjee 
G. Lakshmi Buragohain 

Pradip Kumar Moitra 
Subhash Chandra Bhattacharjee 
Parthá Sarathi Gupta 

10 Fayzur Rahaman Choudhury 
11 Biswadeep Chakraborty 	 Applicants 

( Applicant Nos. 1,2,34,5,6,7,8,9 10 and 11 are working as 
Assistant Audit Officers, all Group "B" Officers, in the Office of the 
Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati.) 

By Advocate Dr.J.L. Sarkar, Mr. S .N.Tamuli 

-Versus- 

Union of India, Represented through Respondent No.2 

The Comptroller & Auditor General of India, 
10 Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, 
New Deihi-110002 

The Principal Accountant General (Audit, Meghalaya, etc. 
Shillong- 1 

The Principal Accountant General(Audit), Assam, 
Guwahati-2 9 

The Accountant General (Audit). Nagaland, iohima 

The Accountant General (Audit). Tripura, Agartala 

The Accountant General (Audit, Manipur.. imphal 
Respondents 

By Advocate Ms.Usha Das, Addi.  ;~T 
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ORDER (ORAU 

M.R.MOHANTY, V.C: 

- 	 Dr. J.L.Sarkar, learned counsel appearing for the Applicants is 

present. 

Ms. Usha Das, learned Addi. Standing Counsel appearing 

for the Respondents has placed on record a copy of the Office order 

No,Estt-1/Audit/42 dated 08.06.2007, and states that all the 

Applicants have already been allocated at Guwahati office of the 

Accountant General. A copy of this office order dated 8.6.2007 has 

already been supplied to Dr.J.L.Sarkar, learned counsel appearing for 

the Applicants, in Court. 

Since it was the grievance of the Applicants to be 

allocated and posted at Guwahati, the grievance of the Applicants 

have already been redressed during pendency of, this case and, as a 

consequence,there remains nothing to be adjudicated in this case. 

As such, this case is, hereby, disposed of. 

	

5 	Send copies of this order to the Applicants and to the 

Repondents through their respective counsels and free copies of this 

order be also supplied to the Advocates appearing for the parties. 

NMOHAN) 
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN 

LM 
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L ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
[AT! BENCH GUWAHATI 

O.ANo. 	I 	/2006 

Shri Biprajit Purkayastha & Others 

--VS.-- 

Union Of India &Nthers. 

SYNOPSIS 

The applicants are SOG Examination qualified officers now working as Assistant 

Audit Officer in Group 'B' cadre. They are borne in the office of the Principal 

Accountant General (Audit) Assam, Guwahati. There are other offices of Accountants 

General (Audit) in Meghalaya, Manipur, Tripura and Nagaland states. 

By Circular No. 144-NGE (APP)17-2004 dated 24/03/2006, No.Estt-I/Auditl1-

51/2005-06/394 dated 31/0312006 and Circular No. Estt-l/Audit/1-51/2005-06 dated 

20/04/2006 the respondents have circulated a scheme of separation of cadre of group 'B' 

officers in Civil Audit offices. The scheme.has been formulated on the wrong premises 

that there was common/combined cadre. In reality there has not been any formal 

common/combined cadre. Moreover, the scheme called for option and after receiving 

options brought into play the concept of 'required strength' substituting the 'sanctioned 

strength' in lara V of the scheme, the term 'required strength' adds to 'vaguenss' of 

the scheme. The scheme of separation of cadre is as such not just and, fair and is illegal. 

The applicants are likely to be very adversely affected by the scheme in the matter of 

seniority and place of posting. The applicants pray for setting aside and quashing of the 

scheme of separation of cadre. 

- - 

I 
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Applicant Nos 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and hare 

working as Assistant Audit Officers, all Group B 

Officers, in the Office of the Principal Accountant 

General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati. 

--Versus-- 

Union of India, Represented through 
Respondent No.2 

The Comptroller & Auditor 
General of India, 
10 Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, 
New Delhi - 110 002. 

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), 
Meghalaya, etc., Shillong-1. 	 t. 

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), 
Assam, Guwahati - 29 

The Accountant General (Audit), Nagaland, 
Kohima 

The Accountant General (Audit), Tripura, 
Agartala 

The Accountant General (Audit), Manipur, 
Imphal 

-Respondents-- 

Ire 
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Particulars for which this application is made 

The application is made against the separation of the common cadre of Group 'B' 

Officers in the A &E and Civil Audit Offices in N.E Region as stated by the respondents 

in Circular No.144-NGE (APP) 17 2004 dated 24.3.2006, and No.Estt-1/Audit/1-

51/2005-06/394 dated 31.3.2006, and Circular No.Estt-I/Auditl1-51/2005-06/22 dated 

20.4.2006. 

Jurisdiction 

The applicants declare that the subject matter of the case is within the jurisdiction 

of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Limitation 

The application is within the period of limitation prescribed by Section 21 of the 

A.TAct, 1985. 

Facts of the Case 

4.1 	That the applicants are Citizens of India and as such are entitled to the rights and 

priviledges guaraneed by the Constitution of India. 

4.2 	That the applicants are Group 'B' Officers Designated as Assistant Audit Officer 

(for Short AAO) posted in the Office of the Principal Accountant General (Audit), 

Assam, Guwahati. They all have qualified S.O.G Examination, which is basic 

requirement for Section Officer. They have a common cause of action regarding a 

scheme of so called separation of cadre of Group 'B' officers and as such pray for 

the permission to file the Common application under Rule 5(4)(a) of the C.A.T 

procedure Rules 1987. 
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4.3 	That in the N.E region there are Audit Offices under respective Accountant 

General (Audit) for Assam, Nagaland, Manipur, Tripura, and Meghaiaya etc. 

The promotional avenue is as under: 

Clerk/Auditor 

(on passing of S.O.G Examination) 

Section Officers 

AAO 

AO 

Sr.A.O 

It is stated that there have been causes for transfer and posting of personnel 

in the different cadres in the different offices of the states mentioned above. For 

this the offices have used different terminologies such as Common Cadre, 

Combined cadre, base office, etc. without defining and coherently delineating the 

concept of the so called Common Cadre, Combined Cadre and Base Office. 

Personnel passing S.O.G examination from a particular office are promoted as 

Section Officer (for short S.0) without reference to seniority in the feeder cadre 

i.e., Clerk/Auditor. interse seniority of the feeder cadre officials for promotion as 

S.O was not made. The term 'Common Cadre' or 'Combined Cadre' has 

therefore been vague concept. The office has circulated a Transfer, policy in 1996 

which reflects some working arrangement together with D.O Letter dated .8.9.98 

(Copy of thO Transfer policy of 1996 and letter dated 8.9.98 are enclosed as 

Annexure 'A'and 'B' respectively). 
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4.4 	That the respondents have circulated a scheme for so called separation of cadres 

for Group 'B' officers without application of mind. The scheme has' been 

published without first completing the basic requirement of formation of distinct 

cadres. The corrected joint cadre has, not been published or circulated in these 

days of right to information. Without knowledge of joint cadre, separation of 

cadre remains to be more vague and opens rooms for arbitrariness and favoritism 

in the matter of transfer/promotion. Moreover, neither the service associations nor 

the employees hav been in any manner associated in framing the so-called 

scheme of separation. The scheme of the so-called separation of cadre as such 

does notsatisfy the requirement of administrative fairness, fair play and openness 

and is therefore per?erse and vitiatd by arbitrariness. 

4.5 	That in termsofC & A G's letter No. 144-NGE (App)/17-2004 dated 24.03-2006 

communicated vide circular No. Estt.-1/Audit/1-51/2005-06/394 dated 

31-03-2006 of the O/o the Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam, 

modalities for separation of common cadre of Group 'B' Officers in A & E and 

Civil Audit Offices in North 'Eastern (NE) Region have been framed. As per the 

above circular, all Group 'B' Officers were to exercise option on or before 

17-04-2006 positively for onward transmission to the Cadre Controlling 

Authority. Subsequently the last date of exercising option were extended up to 

26-04-2006 vide Controlling Authorities Circular No..Estt-I/Auditll -51/ 

2005-06/22 dated.20.4.2006 The option form was also revised suitably vide letter 

'S 

Copies of letter dated 3 1.3.2006,' 24.3.2006, and 20.4.2006 are enclosed as 

Annexure 'C' and 'D' respectively. 
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1  5A 	Jt. 	'fhe letter dated 13-04-2006 enclosd with letter dated 20-04-06 (Annexure D) 

unambiguously stipulates as under: 

It has already been made clear in the policy for separation of cadres that final 

allocation of Group 'B' offices belonging to common cadre shall be made strictly 

on the basis of Their seniority-cum-optin exercised by them irrespective of their 

base office. 

	

4.6 	That after completion of the process of exercising option on 26.04.2006, CAG's 

officesent clarification vide CAG's letter No. 221-NGE (APP)/17-2004 dated 

25-04-2006 regarding .Para V of the policy of separation of Group 'B' officers 

earlir circulated replacing the phrase 'SANCTIONED STRENGTH' •by 

'REQUIRED STRENGTH' and clarifying that Sr. A.O./AO/AAO/SO would be 

treated as four (4) separate cadres for the purpose of allocation and that ratio of 

80:20 in cadre of AAO/SO and Sr.A.O./A.O will be maintained in each office 

while separating these cadres. 

Copy of letter dated 25.4.2006 is enclosed as Annexure-E 

	

4.7 	That the clarification given vide CAG's letter dated 25-04-2006 (received in the 

0/0 the PAG, Audit, Assam on 26.04.2006) were communicated to the General 

Secretary, Civil Audit Association (AAO's, SOs) vide letter no. Estt-I/Auditl 

1-51//06-07/498-499datèd 08-05-2006; 

Copy of the Jetter dated 8.52006 is enclosed as Annexure-F 

	

4.8 	That previously options were exercised vide (i) Circular No. 

Estt. -1/AuditJ1 701/03-04/275 dated 03-11-2003 aswell as (ii) Circular No. Estt. - 

1/Audit/1-51/03-04/101 dated. 06.07.2004.Option exercised vide Circular dated 

3.11.2003 wassubsequently cancelled. 
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Copy of the letter dated 6.7.2004 enclosed as AnnexureG 

4.9 	That as per clarification given in Pãra (ii) of CAG's letter dated 25-04-2006, an 

Officer'who cannot be accommodated to the Office of his choice as per his option 

e,ercised, he will be posted on deputation to deficit offices and will remain under 

the cadre control of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) Meghalaya Shillong 

till he is permanentlyallocated to. the office of his choice mentioned in the option 

form. 

4.10 That after reorganization of NE Region into different States, Offices of the 

Accountant General Manipur and Tripura were opened in 1967 in Imphal and 

Agartala respectively and the office of the Accountant General Nagaland, Kohima 

was opened in 1973. I"4any office Staff of office of the AccountantGeneral Assam 

(undivided) which was actually the mother office, had to bear the main brunt of 

forceful transfer to those newly created offices. All those three A.G. offices in 

Kohitha, Imphal and Agartala acquired the separate identity from their mother 

office, i.e. office of the Accountant General Assam, Meghalaya etc. Shillong w.e.f. 

1975 in respect of establishment, budget provision and the recruitment power. 

Since 1975 Accountant General, Nagaland, Manipur & Tripura recruited their staff 

(Clerk, Auditor/Accountant) on their own sanctioned strength and budget provision. 

With the establishment of separate AG's offices viz., A.G Assam, Meghalaya etc., 

Shillong, A.GNag1and, Kohima, A.G Manipur, Imphal and A.G Trupura, Agartala 

each office had its own Section Officer's cadre. 

4.11 That it would be seen that the criteria brought forward for so called theseparation of 

Group 'B' cadres in the above perspectives on the plea of 'combined cadre' 

'common cadre' deserve to be considered taking into account the fact that the 
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Group 'B' Officers in NE Region belong to their respective parent offices. The 

schme is susceptible to causing undue dislocation of officers from their parent 

offices. 

4.12 That as per provision of Para 5.6.1 (i) of CAG's MSO (Administrative) vol-I (3 

Edition), the office of the (i) Accountant General Tripura, (ii) Accountant General 

Nagaland (iii) Accountant General, Manipur and (iv) Accountant General Assam, 

Meghalaya etc. are having their own Section Officers cadre, the so called common 

cadre system for the purpose of running the deficit offices. Dearth of Group B 

Officers in some offices was not by transferring officers from other units. Officers 

transferred were said to be transferred from their own cadre i.e., base office for 18 

months to the offices where there were dearth of officers, called deflcit offices. 

Dearth of Group B officers in some offices was met by transferring officers from 

other units. Officers transferred were said to be transferred from their own cadre i.e. 

base office for 18 months to the office where there were dearth of officers, called 

deficit office. 

4.13 That the distinct individual Section Officer (SO) cadres of the four offices have 

been the so called combined cadre for the purpose of running the offices. That the 

so-called combined cadre has been going on as an ad-hoc measure. Under the so-

called combined common cadre system, Officers in the cadres of SO/AAO & 

AO/5r. AO are transferred on tenure (18/12 months) basis tothe deficit offices who 

are invariably repatriated to their respective parent (base) offices. This system of 

repatriation goes to prove that all the Group 'B' officers of the N.E. Region have 

been having their own parent (base) offices. The CAG's office has also instructed 
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vide letter No. 108-N.2/127-88 datd. 29-02-1990 that Section Officers may be 

posted in the offices from which theypassed the S.O.G. Exañiination. 

Copy of the letter dated 29-02-1990 is enclosed as Annexure-H 

4.14 That the Group B officers of the O/o the Pr. Accountant General (Au) Assam, have 

been made to exercise their option within 26-04-2006 as per policy circulated which 

stipulated vide Para V that if the number of optees for a particular office is less than 

the sanctioned strength of that office all the optees shall be allocated to that office. 

The Group 'B' Officers of Guwahati office exercised their option on the 

understanding that the number of optees for Pr. Accountant General (Au), Assam, 

Guwahati would be within the sanctioned strength and therefore all of them would 

be accommodated in their parent office. After the process of exercise of option was 

completed on 26-04-2006, clarification issued by the CAG's office vide letter dated 

25-04-2006 was coinmunicated vide letter dated 08-05-2006 to the Association. As 

per said clarification, the word 'sanctioned strength' has been replaced by the word 

'Required strength'. This action of reversal of a vital clause of the scheme made by 

way of issue of clarification after exercise of option should have been followed by 

further cancellation of the options so exercised making them invalid. 

Para II of the policy paper states that vacancies in combined cadre may be 

proportionately, distributed among all the concerned offices and the existing staff 

may be allocated tovarous offices against their required strength i.e. sanctioned 

strength minus vacancies proportionately distributed in each cadre. 

As per existing policy as reflected in various reports vacancies of different 

cadres are determined with reference to the sanctioned strength in respective cadre 

i.e. vacancy is equal to sanctioned strength minus man-in-position. The adoption 
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of the new term 'required strength' is not in conformity with the existing norms 

and is therefore without any basis. Adoption of 'required strength' for the purpose 

of determining vacancies in the offices under so called combined cadre system 

wuld lead to incorrect position of vacancies in the offices, causing scope for 

arbitrariness and favouritism. 

If the total number of optees of a particular cadre for a particular office is 

within the sanctioned strength of that cadre for that office, declaring surplus with 

reference to required strength would be violative of the existing norm. As per Para 

IV of the policy paper if sufficient volunteers are not available for posting on 

deputation basis to the deficit offices the junior most person in excess of required 

strength in each èadre shall be sent to .deficit offices and no willingness will be 

necessary for the purpose of deputation which is violative of existing norms of 

deputation as willingness of the incumbent is a prerequisite to be fulfilled. The 

applicants beg to state that in the circumstances the 'Option' becomes misnomer. 

4.15 That the respondents are working in utter confusion in the matter of forming the 

cadres (so calkd common/ combined/ separate cadres) and calling for option from 

the concerned officers through the scheme dated 24/03/06 circulated on 31/03/06 

without canceling the earlier option exercised vide Circular dated 06/07/2004. Being 

unaware as to how these option exercised vide CAG's Circular dated 24/03/2006 

issued' under PAG's Circular dated 31/03/2006 would be dealt with. CAG further 

confused by canceling options -exercised vide Circular dated 24/03/2006 without 

stating the fate of earlier options exercised vide Circular dated 06/07/2004 and 

instructed to exercise option in revised option form vide Circular dated 20/04/2006. 
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The applicants asdisciplined officers had to submit the options. Most unfortunately 

the respondents again were caught in their administrative inexpediency and issued 

letter dated 8/5/2006 to Civil Audit Associations, O/o the Pr. Accountant General 

(Audit), Assam communicating some clarifications from CAG's office. These 

clarifications, instead of adding to clarity, made more complications in the subject 

matter of cadre :constitution. A new term called "required strength" has been 

brought into play in para V of the Scheme. The earlier term 'sanctioned strength' 

has been substituted by ' required strength', which is alien in the context of 
t. 

service jurisprudence.. After this no .fresh option was called for. This "required 

strength" comprehends in disguise the power to exercise arbitrariness according to 

the will of the office. 

4.16 That the General Secretary of the, Civil Audit Association, AAOs/S.Os (Civil) had 

submitted representation dated 25/4/2006 against the scheme of separation but no 

reply has yet been received. It is stated that the said Association is recognized under 

CCS (RSA) Rules, 1993. 

Copy of the representation is enclosed as Annexure I. 

4.17 That the matter of separation of so called common cadre of Group B officers of NE 

Offices was discussed on various occasions by the respondents. The applicants have 

come to know that in the meeting held in CAG's office on 28/11/2003 views were 

expressed regarding cadre separation, minutes of which were also drawn. The Pr. 

AG (Audit) Megha!aya, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram, Shillong expressed 

opinion that as per the principles enunciated by the CAG's office for separation of 

common cadre, keeping a common waiting list to any NE Offices in respect of 

those junior officials who would not be initially accommodated to the offices of 
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their ichoice.due to non availability of posts would virtually amount to maintaining a 

hither to existing common cadre since placing them in their offices of choice might 

take 10-15 years considering the sanctioned strength and options exercised for a 

particular popular Office. He also suggested that before separation of common cadre 

it would be more appropriate to have the proposed Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram 

Audit offices created and options called for those new offices. In the said meeting it 

was also resolved that option for new Audit offices of Arunachal Pradesh and 

Mizóram might be called for. The applicants have come to know that such options 

were not called for. The cadres of Group B officers have been separated and never 

declared as common cadre. 

4.18 That in the circumsances of the case the applicants beg to state that administrative 

arrangements and orders made so far do not reflect fair administrative policy made 

for the so called separation of cadres and the orders and circulars in this regard have 

been issued whimsically and arbitrarily. 

4.19 That OA Nos. 125/2006 and 146/2006 has been pending before this Hon'ble 

Tribunal on the similar matter including the circulars and scheme annexed in this 

application. Interim orders have been passed in the said cases not to disturb the 

application in those cases. 

4.20 That the Assistant Accounts Officers have also filed applications (OA No.115/06 

143/20G6) which is also pending beforethis Hon'ble Tribunal and interim orders 

not to disturb them ha& also been passed in those cases. 

4.21 That the applicants have come to know that in the Accounts• side without making 

any policy in scientific manner some officers have been ordered for transfer said to 

be under impugned policy. 
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The applicants have reasonable apprehension that they may also be 

transferred without'n aking any scientific method, and dehors the seniority position. 

The applicants are senior to the applicants in OA No. 125/06 and 146/06, statements 

showing list of AAOs,are enclosed for appraisal of the Hon'ble Tribunal. The 

copies of statements showing seniority position is enclosed as Annexure J and K. 

It. is stated that the sanctioned strength of AAO in Guwahati office is 113. 

Copy showing staff strength in office is enclosed as Annexure K. 

4.22 That there are separate offices under the different Accountant General which are 

popularly called the base offices but most unfortunately the terms common cadrei 

combined cadre have been brought into play and ultimately the scheme of 

separation of cadre has been purported tobe implemented. 

4.23 That the applicants are employees of the Principal Accountant General (Audit) 

Guwahati which is their base office. The separation of cadre as circulated may 

jeopardize the posting position, which shall adversely affect them. 

4.24 That the scheme of separation of cadre as circulated has no rationale and does not 

fit in the situation now prevailing in the Audit Organisation. 

	

5. 	GrOunds and Legal Provisions 

	

5.1 	For that the separation of so called common/combined cadre in disguise opens 

rooms for erstwhile juniors to become seniors for options. 

	

5.2 	For that the concept of "required strength" is vague and abstract and provides 

scope for arbitrariness in cadre constitution and arranging person in position. 

5.3 Forthat under the scheme of separation of cadre as circulated, persons said to be 

surplus shall be kept out of their allotted cadre which in other words reverts to the 

concept of common cadre. 
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5.4 	That before arranging the correct seniority of Section Officers in the respective 

Accountant General's offices on promotion from auditors by fixing interse 

seniority of SOG Examination qualified auditors each year, it would illegal to act 

on the options called for which would give a march to erstwhile juniors over their 

seniors. 

5.5 	For that there has not been any formal common cadre/combined cadre and the 

concept f 'base office' and common cadre cannot function together. 

5.6 

	

	For that the so called separation ofadre works on wrong non-existent foundation 

called common/combined cadre and as such deserves to be set aside and quashed. 

5.7 For that after exercising of option new concept of 'required strength' has been 

substituted in Para V of the scheme. This demonstrates whims and arbitrariness. 

The entire scheme is perverse and violative of Articles 14 and 16 of the 

Constitution of India and also offending the principles of administrative fair play. 

5.8 

	

	For that the seniors cannot be disturbed before their juniors, and the scheme 

cannot be implemented before finalising the matter. 

Details of Remedies Exhausted:. 

There is no remedy under any rule and this Hon'ble Tribunal is the only forum for 

redressal of the grievances. The Civil Audit Association, AAO's/SO's (Civil) has 

submitted a representation which is pending with respondents. 

Matter not previously filed or pending before any other court. 

The applicants declare that they have not filed any other Original Application in any 

Tribunal or Court. The applicants have, however, filed miscellaneous petition (M.P. 

No.47/2006 in O.A. 115/2006) which is pending in this Hon'ble Tribunal. The O.A. 
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No.115/2Q06 is on similar matter concerning the Group 'B' officers of the office of the 

Accountant Genera! (Accounts and Entitlement) Assam, Guwahati. 

8. 	Re!iefs sought for: 

Under the facts and circumstances of the case, the applicants pray for the 

following reliefs. 

8.1 	The scheme of separation of common cadre of Gr. 'B' officers in 	Civil Audit 

Offices in the N.E. Region circulated under circular dated 24/03/2006 

(Annexure C) :  and 3 1/03/2006 (Annexure C) together with Circular dated 

20/04/2006 (Annexure D) be set aside and quashed. 

8.2 	The applicants shall not be transferred to other offices from the office of the 

Principal Accountant General (Audit), Assam, Guwahati 781029 which is their 

base office. 

8.3 	Any other relief or reliefs the Hon'ble. Tribunal may be pleased to grant. 

The above reliefs are prayed for on the grounds stated in Para-5 above. 

Interim RelièfpIayed for: 

D.uring the pendency of this application the applicants pray for the following 

interim order: 

The applicants shall not be transferred/disturbed from their present place of 

posting at Guwahati which is their base office. 

The above reliefs are sought for on the grounds stated in Para 5 above. 

This:application has been filed through Advocate. 

Particulars of . he Postal Order. 

(1)IPONo. 	 -- 

(2) Date of Issue  
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VERIFICIATIQ.N 

I, Shri Biprajit Purkayastha, Son of Late Bimal Chandra Purkayastha, aged about 

39 yearwOrking as. AsiStant Audit Officer in the office of the Principal Accountant 

General (Audit) Assam, Guwahati do hereby verify that the statements made in 

paragraphs 1,4,6 to 12 aretrue to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs 2, 3, and 

5 
are true to my knowledge as per legal advice. I have been authorized by other 

petitioners tOsign this vetiôaiOfl on their bhalf, which I do accordingly. t 

Guwhati 	 . 

Date 	: .'2OO6 	
SigntU're 

(iRcTT FtJRKPfAT444) 

:1.  

El 

--- - . -.r- • 	•----- 	 &r-- 4& ............ . 	.-. 	.. 	. 	. 	.- 	.,,... . . 
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()F1'f('l' OF TIlE 
ACCOt!NTAN1'GEERAL 	J,ASSAM 

POLICY FOIR TRANSFER I POSTING OF COMMON CADRE OFFICES IN THE 

NORTH EASTERN REGION. 

As per Headquarter office letter no.I03/,N1 2/.Q7-88 dated 23-02-90 as 4r as possible the Section 
Officers Grade Examination passed staff of Accounts and Entitlement offices in N. E. Region on their 
promotion to Section Officers are to be Posted in the offices from which they passed the above 
examination.  

As per lleadauartcr office latter no 1354-NJE/ APP! 94-95 dated 01-10-96 the AAOs/ AOs/Sr 
AOs are to he posted to the offices of their choice as per.as possible . If however, it is not possible to 
post them to the olf'ice of their choice they are f)OSed to other off iccs on rotation basis for a specific 
period. 

The tenure of posting in the outstaticn dclicit offices fOr  the first and second time for SOs I AAOs 
is 18 months as per agrc&ncnt held on I -04-1974 between the Association and the Accountant .. 
General. 

4 On review the 11oIcs'udpohLy it is fin II r ckLIdLd 0 U (11. ILnut L of posli'6 loi AAO/i\Os in the 
outstation off ics for the scLoIld time a,.W hu 	\VihthL o;i 	c ii subiLcE to tjt_ condiuon that the 
oflicus can avail of icgu1 	lvc of 3 	 I L l\ (HuI\ I 	IY 	IV iilcd II) L\LLS, of 30 (1 IlIrt)) 
days will be added to the i4hurc of 12 ni,cnz is. 	 . 

The Common cadre ofticrs who have I lever scra ( outstation offices may be tiansfirrcd subject 
of course to the item (2) above, first from Oe hotIoii )Ith 	CI1Rri(v I st of that office. 

The officers who have .navcr served at oulstat!oIl uIIice in their respective cadres atcr being 
posted back to. thcir base bfiiccs have remained in their baseoffice tbr the tonge:;t period may be 
selected First in order of Mation seniority fr pestin to: oi!tstjton in otdcr to facilitate smooth 
repatriation of' their colfeagi'es. 	 . 	. 

When batch of ofliccr in a particular cadre rcjäins theirbase office on the same a1 completing I 
/ 2nd time transfr, the junior most offlcer from such batch may be taken up for 2' I 3 transfer ,if 

' 	any.. 	 . 	 . 

8., The ol'liccis who arc dOe to rcilc ,withiii twu \'uars May be exempted from the aforesaid. 
transferred liabilities. 	: 
9. Posting 0ii particular Cornnoii Cadre o! 1 iceu to  an outstation officds nIa)i.bè kept in abeyance in 
casc of unfoicsccn incidcns like suddco 	 dcmi'* oh a I imily mcrnbcrs illness or urgent 
adm in istrat ivi: reasons. 	 2 

[Authority: AG.s orders dated 22-03-2000 	i 12i aII ) P/34 oF flheno.DAG(A!Con-C!Ghy/Poticy 
/transfer/96J 	 ..,. . 	 . 	.. 

Sd! 

I)AG(A) 

c.'/ 
C) 



\ 	
CONFIL)jrJi 

D.O. NOJ)AAYCOnC/ 

Dear, 	
I)atcd GuIiatj, Scpn)ber 08,1998. 

I woffid like io 
diw your aRenhion to thc issue of timely repatriation of 

Sr. A/AO5/AA,S to their parent officcs after compjctjon of thcir tenure of I months/I 2 months As 
you arc awarc, from the level of Scctjo0 Officers onwards there is a Common cadre for transfer and post ni 

To streamline the whoic Process as well as to rcrnovc any perceived i flConiStcncjes I 
propose o adopt the following policy for tinsfcr/posting of Common Cadre o11iccx in the North Eastcrn Region: 

  
posted in the o

The officials passm 	
E g S.O.G. Examination  in N.. Reon will be ffices from whkh they passcl the said Examination as far as possible The 

tenure of Posting in the OUtStatio0 dcficjt OffiCeS for the rst and second time for S.Os/\ 	will remain I months as per existing policy. 
The tenure of Posting for Sr. A.OS/A.OS in the OUtstaO 

OfflCCS for the second time and abovc will be one year subject to the Condition that the officer will avail of regular leave of 30 days on lea 
be added to the tenure of 	 ve. Leave avail in CXCCSS of 30 days will  12 months 
4) 	

The common cadrc officers who have already served at outstation' 
offices may be tiansfeired first Thm the botton1 of the seniotily list of that office on (he time presently in Vogue. 

The officers who have' already served OnCC at outstjo bffices in their 
respective cadre and after being posted back to thir base OffiCeS have remained in 
their base office for the longest period may be pickd up first in order of scniozity for 
posting to Outstation offjccs in "oriJcr to 'fiicjljtatc smooth 'repatriatio

n  of their 
colleagues 	' 

'Wcn a batch of' ot1iccs in apiIicuJar cadre rejoins their: basc office on the same day ftcr co ,
pleting 'l /2w' time tni,isfët the junior  nios officer from such a hatch may hc'pickcd up For 2R1d time lninstr if any 

Officc who are due to rctffc with0 two years may be exempted from the aforesajd bansfer liabilities 	
i 

 

parncukir comIilon cadre, officer to an OUt5thtio office maybe kept in 	In 
case' of unforeseen Incendenec like sudden accident dcm offamilymeflhbcsr. 	illncs.s or f,rureC'ntadrilinistrative reason. 	

c 
 I 

wod request you to kindly Convey to us your concflts if any, on the above modalities of trarsfcr/p(sI ing 
di COn1fl)f) t cadre  that a workable pOlicy can he 41'aini('(J at lli end 	 officers at your earliest so 

Youis Sincerely, 

I, Shri Sword Vushum 
Accountant GcncJ  
Meghalaya, Mizoran 

ll Shiong. 

rn 

I 

Sd!- 

7 
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OFFICE OFfllEppJjJC1pAL,C- 

MAJJ)AMGAON, BEL H 	A I Ti-29 -- 
Circular No. E,U.IlAudjt/151/2005..06/394 	 Dated 31.03.2006 

• 
Subject 	&pwa,t of common cadre of Grot.ij, 'E' offlcerc in the Civil 4u5i Offices iii North East Regioiz. 	 '. 

Consequent upon Hcadquartci 's OP c dcc' ision to scparato  the COlflmpn cadre of Group 'B' officers in the Civil Audit offices in Noi East Region, the P cipal:-- Accountant General (Audit), •Mcghalaya dc., Shillong being the Cadre Controlling 
Authoiity has invtcd fresh option in the prec.ribcd "Fo; 	'ption" from all 'B ffl 	 the Group occr of this office (except Coninierej Officcr). 

In vicw of above, all the incumbents th.;a-'oi.p 'B' oss (from, SQoijon Officer to Sr. Audit Officer cxccj)t Commercial Othcrs) of his office born on .con'i n cadre are hercby requested to CXCI-CjSC their option and su1jrnjt to Ett-i Section on or before 17.04.2006 positively for  onward ransmissioii to Cadrc Controlling Authority. 
In tlüs conncüc111 th.. fo 	'ig '.cum'cntc on the subjbct ard onclosod for ilfonnaL,n and nccessalygujd&.. - ol '. co'i 	i officers: - Encto: 

J. Letter No. Es%t.J/udiUJ2 3 J/'?OOJ(.;.'o5 	dated 27.03.2006 of Pr. Accounta 'General (Audit,), Meghalaya, 	S - i/ ':-;.. 	
nt  .c., 

 C&AG's letter.No. 144-NGE(A]. )'- '200 dated 21.03.2006 
 FORA1OFOPTZOJSI 

1. Policy for .Scparation ol 
Common Cadreof".Gtoup 'L?' officers in the A&E and C'ivilAudjt OftIcers in IVE. Rcgion.  

5 Copy of Sanction Strength cj Gi 'B O'TIcers of dc,, Jrcal Audit Offices in NE Region 

Andiorup 	Rr. Acwtjnta 	Genera1' ora'e;s dated 31-03-2006 

D 	."cowitant Generaj (A&W)  
Memo i\o Estt I/AudttJj_51/200506/4p -  -7 	 Dated 	31 03 2006 Copy forwarded for Information and fleécssry 	iiOu tc :-'  
1 

They 	are 	rcqeeltc(I 	to 	hring 	the 	coxncnt 	of the Ihe D A G (A&W) 	cru ir to the No ' c 	tEl 	Group 	'B' 	Officers >-dcploycd in ficI 	du, 	'ii  the 2. mstru1,on to collect The D.A.G. (i/C & C. 	the "flplion Form" per:. 	ily - and submit the same j wif, 	date o EstlI Scctjo.  
 

The Seci'&y 1c,  the Pi. Ac 	. '';'. 	(AI)iI:ASsam • 	' All 	ranch Officers  ' 	 • 
 
 

All Group 	)fiicr: (..O 	•. 	ccep(. OilIccu) ' ' All Section 
 0 	 -' 

AU Notio Board 	• 	 - 
.• 

• _0 •____ 	' 	' 



V 

- 41 	 / 	(L 	1 

• 	/ 

 

/ 

OFFICEOF I thpJAC(. 	JNT-N 
/ G 	1A 	(AU[)J 	MEcIJJ1Ay, MVNA( I tAr PRA!)l 	i 	ANI 	I L/ -.----- ----- 

 oo 
/ 	No: .E 	t/AU(IU12Jl/2000(/ 

l)JItc(I 'I•u 

'.LIte l>r.ACCOULJHL Ceuerii (Autlil) Assarn, Mnkinmggo - • 	foRum, Guwi10j29 - 

The AccoujjttGc"orgl (Audit), Trlpui-a, 1gtIj1;jJ 
J. 	'fIj 	Accout,11 	Geiieraj (Iud() Nngnlatid, KohIrnzi 
4 	1 itt. Accot 	tai( G.uwrj (AII(ilt) IIahpu, IrnPItUI 

SuI)ject 	
Sepratuti of Coi uidt 	u, ( 	1111)) lip,OfltLQ lr, 

M 	thrcctc d, 	a 	of I Ic idqu ii tt.i 	1C, it.r No ill NGJ (Ap,,)/17 200 oihctj 2 	Mit.li 2006 Jt.cluImg 
St.pii itiort IJI cOmtnc,,1 t. nh 	(iionp 	13 	in 1) & t1ç)flM8 I I 
1 QJW1 (L(1 	11)1 	YOUi 	IIilOiifl Iti 	iii&1 flet. 	'i 	l 

Au 	di 	t.Rd 	I fo IdjU1J(1 	°flat. 	Ii cii 	OptJc)IIU in 	the
ft o 	fo11 U 	o n 	11 the 

Ooup 	I) 	Oiit. 	°f)oir 	 1 	i I 
zu iy J'fcC ' it. O)i huLl) lint finfl uicicd to titus 	)fiit. 	& 

or kfore tIle 2011 
April 2006 lbr it flicç ItCc 

- 	

VOlifl £thltfidiy 

EIICIO AS above 

i.J)t'miiity Auuuiu,itii11 	(;C 	taI(jtl111, ) 
-. 

N 



/ 

	

• 	 TJTh CoJ)111. 	
c'ENF 	F lL  O 10, ])AIiA1)Ui1JAlr 	

MARC,Niw DJLflI10 002. 
/cLPP172OO4 	

Da2oOO6 

ht 'A;zt;, 	(;t'nr;t1 (AUdit)) Meg1ty etc., 
Sliiflong. 

	

S'uJ,: 	8eparatjo11  
Civil A 	

of COIfflQ cdj- 	i li t A&E aI?(I 
udit Omces in Noi1 E•;ist Region. Sir, 

I an to 
folwaid llcrcwjUi Ilic policy ibr 

CI)O 
of con0 ca-0 of 

Group 'I)' 0IJjcc hi the A& and 
Cjvjl !U(lj( °iljC lit Norm East lcj ak)ngwU1 a 

folmat Of 01)11011 font. it is rcqItcs II 
licJ1 op:io, may 

be obtained horn aJl the 
CXjS(j1 Gmup '' 	

to Coi01 ca(J 	
Lllidcr your cadre conl)1 for 

pennanciit lIafl8fcr to thc Civil 	utlj 	fic 	hi Nh 'i tl );rst 
Region iiiirn.tiiig thci the cadic Btrcx)gt]i of each °fljc and they 

	e 	
o1Hc on (lie 

basj of thc 	
CCIcj, by tie 	a per. mstnjc 	

COIl(1jiicd hi 
pau 3 of the Policy. 

The ill1lior oglecrshi 
each1 cad' wh aa not hikcy to be accoznOd(Cd in the C0flCCflC(1 OthCCS as per Opo CX 

eicd by ihcn may be Pod on Jcpu
0  

basj to the dcj kit oflicc as per rns(11Jc()11 eo1oiajoil 111 £).U1 1 of Iic Policy. The aCOI1 taken report boi,d l 	
eou o us by ,h 5-05-2006 We intc(1 to have the SeJ)aoatccl cdrc'j 

H place as on Ut 

Caeat in the 'ppwJ)0 late cou Is 	
iav be filed in With Your sanctixig CounscIs 

Eiiclo A above 
	 You8 faiUiUully, 

1 
SW- 

(Ma1hi Kuni 1.) 
fait Cou)pti .ól!er and 
Audjto Gencraj (N) 
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Policy for s);ra1ion of ';mm cr4 nfrwip t' ()UiC( - 
(I 

 

One Inne option br. allocatioji to a p:ululau office may b ca!lcd w 	un lh existing Group J3' officcr 	inr 1c 	on mtt cadi by the pFC;cnt cadre colitrolling authoiijcs i.e. P\(i (Aadt 	y..Iaya etc., 	11010118, and AG (A&E) Assarn, Guwah;tj. 	iiw oplc 	;aU be recluirc(l to indicate their l)reLcrcllcc. 

II 	\'acWcjcs in combined cadre may he P0p '()natcly dis[ribu(c(I amo11L7 ail (he concerned offlccs and the cxistjup saU wai be ;llloeatc (l to vailous oflkcs against the rcquircd strength i.e . aneticnicd strength ninir vacancies 
l)tOPOtiiOn1cJy djsldbulC(i in each cadre. 

III 	Pennancnt Posting of Group ti' oiIicer:; of e0flIWii ca(Ilc against the rcq'in ed 
strength of various Civil Audil/A&J' Offices shaU be niadc by the rcsl)cclLve 
cacke coil'ollhg authoitics siicdy on I he 	 s of the sculority or the ofbecrs, who have cXcrcjscd their opiioj br ;ihicati 	to such omecc, Jrrcspectjvc ol their base offic. 

IV 	If the number of OJ)tc.cs l,r a pai1ieu• oficc is morc than the rcqwrcd slic;iiJi (i that office, the CNCCSS persons in cacti cadre (S:\O//\O/JJ\/S(-)) who can 'e Se0nn,)uclt(cd in the (Mice of their pl cf4erwc ILI 15 ( the fequit ed :Th 
cuglh of that othec as per their seniority, shaU be 1)oslccl on deputation basis 

to the office viz. dcjjjt oflices. ii' 5UIlJC.jc( voluritec'ns arc not avaujablc for 
such posting  on (lCpU(alio,i basis, thic JIuItor 111051 persOns In eXCess of rcquircd sticngthi in each cadre shall bc scnt to dcl ici( ofIicc on dcputatio

c  basis. No Willingness shall be flcccssaty for this I)uI'posc but dqnifaiion altovC shall be 
payable. Flowevcr, thcy may he asked to give thcir 

tJlCflc br such postm mentioning (ho names ob' delkit  and as s:ih hey o;w he po.stcd to such dcfici(oJjjcc! 	the bLSIS uI theff SC1iuiy and ji'efereicc given by them for this pw'po 	'1hec persoñs shall be to1ed to the Ofuice 01 their 
chojec on. the ba.js of their senjot ity on availabithy 1 s ubscquieiic vacai icie 
against the rc(Juircd strength in such ol ticcs the' swpbe oJ)tecs shall also fnu part of the cadre of their qflice hr uvhict o'Iim v .cxcij;cd by 

V if the number of optecs for a patiicui! office is Ic.s than the sanetLone(t stucnth of that ollice all the 0p(es AS W MY 110T to that of bee. Thc remainuw' vacancies shall be billed Oj " a u opfccs as per 
laid dowfl at IV zthóv. 	Th: 	:.;Iai due to lcpaftja(o1I of,  the dcputa(jonjstg: to the oflice t4' tkir 	vffl he filled up hy the Cooccuiterl as per JoVisiqn COjlIa;,•'1 , the 1 ;t; Uiinlent 	tc 	 or tIn: Concet ned ' k 

	

\lJ 	1 he i?roIj)ofi(jS 10 Group :.ft.s 	:.•jt•i(fli of c.:dc !riIl he h' the ':;necied 	Ifle 	 ri;'ihje )(1CC't of ih.t 	:!cg flowcv, 	(I suiplus oU,e.,.....(r 	eatjc,n 	vjfl 	iut:'ule till ;'U the 5IU'j1lJ5 Optecs p('slc'j t 	dctuet r 	(! ,: 	t:t00 i':':: :te 	 p ihi:;e CfhCeS 

	

\'JI 	l)i 	recru 	eict 	h 	ch'ia' 	; 	(:h 	..I5. 	lii: :uhuajv v!acecji'go he lJlaeLd 	:,;' :'tere,; 



FORM OF OPTION 

	 V. 

In the cvent of separao of cXisp common cadre for Group 'B' 

POS of 
(Sr.AO/AO/O/SO 

of thc c Aut OIjC of thc Izdjan Audj & Accounta  
Dcpacnt located

ffi 
................... Workjp 

	
the °cc of the ................................... 

opfion 	

.................(dcSj) 

	
that the  kno 

	

SO CXerCj 	shall be 
na1 and ofiii chanc th the ab 	op 	s 	be 

allowed 	any case, do here opt to be .finaliy allocated 	the foflo 	Offlce(8) 
order Of prefere. 

	in 

	

I 	QtF1CCOft1i 

	

2. 	fth...................................................................................  ...... .... 

4
. Officeofthe ........................................................................................... 
. ....................................................................... 

	

6

. 	CCOfthc .................................................................................................. 

	

. 	

of th.............................................................................................................. 

OthCC of the .................................................................................................................. 

Date : 	
Name  

DCS.................................. 

0/0the ................................. 
ErnpIoy No............................ 



Name of the Office 
L 

[Saflctk)fltdS -1 
I 	SR.AO/AO AAO/Sos 	1 Shillong 20-f$ 37+13 

I 	42-9• 113+17 
rtaia 12+4 	it 30+8 

13+3 15+4 
rKona 5+3 18+5 

ToLal  213+47 

/ 
and,oned Siren 21h 0 SRA O'A Osnd4A O.s 'SoznNrpe 

(ok aCoipjj irs 

All - iiICl) 3 OCC 	- 

Al! Group . ' 	
.Os - 	S c'cPt 

llSecti°fl 
A NotiX Board 7.

Sr. Audit OmC r Admfl.) 

F 

--  th 	 - 	 .- 	-1 



	

: 	
/ 	 (if•11 	 T-29 ic 	IIW if Øj oi tPRINCII'AI ACC0UN1A C 	t; ENJ%L(I1)JJ) SSAJ, F / 	 MAI)AMç 	BELTOL, GUWAIIAI'12, F 

	

1/ 	CH(UI No S1t I/ALIdl1/151/2()() 06' 	 1) IE(d O 

Subject: 	Separaijo,, of cw,,,,,01, Cadri' of Group '11 'OfficerS in 1he Cjl'j/ ,fgIj OJjicesjn North East Region. 

In partial rnocljflca(icm of this Oflice Crcu1ai' No. Est(j/Audji/1 -51/2005-06/394 dated 31-03-2006 and in view of leadquartcr's c!ariflcat ion and Revised "Option Form" forwarded by the Principal Accowitiiit General (Audit) Meghalava cc., Shihlong under letter No.Estl/Audi(,l 2 ] l/20Q5.O6/)4 dt. 1 9-04-2006, the last daic for CXcicising Options on the subject cited above in the revised "Option Forn" is extended llpto 28-04-2006 

All the Group '13' Officers (from Sr.A.Q. to SO. excp Com•i Oific 5) 
arc hereby requested to 1injshi he fresh options in the revised "OPflON 

FORM to Esit-i Sc(jon on or before 26-O4-206 Positively for Onwarj suhinj4 to Sitillong Office within the SIipuIa(c(i date s.C. 28-04-2006 
The previous Option cxeJ -cisc(l in COfllpi incc of this office Ciiculai N0. IA udil/ 1- 51/2005.06/394 dated 31-03-2006 may hc treated as CanCelled 
ii this COflflCC(@ 	the lvi IowIi4' (lC)CUl11C1t 	fl tIle SII)C 	 o arc CJ1id br J1iorj 	and nceCSSaiy action 

idler A'. ]21/VG(;, /'/')/I 7-2OOI .(/ulc(I 13. (H. 2/06 2. 	Re 	'J'ORM()J  

1 his !Ssucs with the a1pmoval I Puiocpai /\ecountit GcmmmaI 

Deputy Aecoun t Gcneraj (A&W) 
McIII() No. 	

'0 , 
PY I rw anjed for iñfornla u (io 	ud 1IceeS.S' 	

Dated: 
action to 40.  

'l'hc 	
alememms1ej to bring the COfltCjl(5 of' the I. 

 
The D.A.G. (Av) 	I 	to the Notice, ol ali Group  '13' Officcis 1cpJoy 	in .iield clut\' viLh tile iflStlUC(R)Il (o collect 2. 	ihe D.A.G (I/C & C.A4 the "Op1 lormn" personaUy and submit time same • J  witilln the stil)ula(e&I date 10 Fstt! Scctio1 3 	
'1'he Secretary to the Pr. Accoull(all!':(;c,,ci.11 Audit), A.ssjm 4. 	All Bjanch Ohilcers 
Al! Group 'B' Oflleet (SOs to 

11 	 Sr. A. )s except ('ow. Officer) 6. 	All Sectjo 	
. 7 	All Notice Board 

Sr. Audit 0ffi((Admjl) 



 

• 	
c 	. 

- 	• 

v - 	•.. 	

• ,..L.. 	 .. 

/ 
I h A 	untot GroI (\&E). 	

S 

Assam. 
Guwah - 781 029. 

Scp%rtJon of Group 13 &crc n A&.E 	i 	Rcgion. 

/ 

SUbJCC t: 

I am to refer to your 0.0. extr No. 4C/Scp/Oruu1 13'/200102 dtd 
07:04.2006 oc tc subjcict mcn6oned abc.we Pod to fuxisL helow the ctatifcatio zough 

bc iIcrcn:- 
i) 	Tbc &cttJ 5aflCtiOflCd11Cflth of Group fl offccrs for tho nw1y crcated 

ofuicc of MizoralTi ntui AiunthL Pn4k;b i beiflg .nurn.ted byBRS win8 
of this office ,iparrJy. No 	ktivnl Pont bc -iot, crctcd for to prient. 

O,AOA-A() zi4 S.C'. witl 1 seatcd Iox 	atc cnLrc. and ratio of 
0:20 in Sr.A.Oi/tO jixui AAOISOWifl be. mtntaid whtc scpavating 

thcsecadrcs. 
A copy of rcvisci option bun is eusIsèci. 
An ofTior w10 bas griven prcfepce tot mort thao Ont oilcc for pernuartent 
Uotin wifl be ccmsidcr4 foi piincr.t allocation au per bi cnioriry 

and uptio exercised by lthn. if lie caxnot be ceor.uothzIed to the uffice 
rucnticrnod ut S. No. 	of the optku form 	wi11 be consickrd fot 
permanent allozion 10 the office zncnlonec1 at si. NO .  2 and so o: If 
kx,wevcr he caiinot bt acn.uwdatc4 to any of tho xibovc oLfictas per his 
&eniority he wifl be posted oo 	to the deJicit o1:ftcc() 011 he 10 

. 6a1ty MloeMcd t ny of thc offitcJtncstioncd in the optinr. 
It has  S IMUly bcio nwic cicir u the policy for scp3rflou of cdrcs that 
final 1octior1 of rvtp B' offcc belooing 10 omrnQfl o&e bil bc 
madt stricALY on. the basis of -d icir scfliOity-Cltfl-Optin cxcrticd by them 
itcpcctivci of tber baseflic.c. 

Yoi&f1nthMIy 

(R. Ac'ib4avakflfl) 
As3it Cinptroller & 
Auditor Ocncrul (N) 

No.l9—ApP.Yl72O 	
JS1 	1C(l 13.04_2006 

Copy a.longwith t çpj of thc AG(A&fl)A0111 .Guwrthati D(1'1cttcr 1atcc1 
G7-01-O0 is forwirdcd r Iht P\O(Audit. Mcg tty c!c.., Sbiflotg fr infonrffiUou. 

• 	 S 	 ( 
• - 	 tstt Conipito 11cr & 

• 	
AuJ(o Gcncru (N) 

. 5 .  

• 	S 	 - 	-....'. S 

•5••. 5 
S . 	• 

S 	 S 	 - 

• 5 •. 



t_ I t 
- 	 , 

.)':. 

FOUM Oi OPIION 	 _ 

. cvLIll of sLparfl,oI1 oI cxistwg common cIdIL for Gioup '13' posts of (Sr.A0/AO !
AAO/SO)of the civil Atiuti of f ices .of the Indian Audit & Accounts 

l)cpartnien( located in the North East, I Shri/Stn(/1 ,i 
....................working  in the Qfl 	of tile 
................... 

ODtiOii Sn 	

.................. (tic gIL1ioii) 	kflOviilg fiJJ1 	hat the ,.L. 1 	 - 	 •. L_ - 	. 	. 
oc iinai and no lurUicr change iii the option shall be allowed in 

any case, do hereby opt to be finally allocated to the following Office(s) in order of 
pie fcrcncc: - 

I. 	
Office of (lie .................................................................................... 

2. 	014 Icc of 	...................................................................................... 

. 	
and SO OIL 

Signawrc 

Date 	

.. Station; 	
Desinatjo 1i 	 .... 

0/0 (he ................................. 

Liiiploycc No............................ 

. 	:. 
Th ....-. 	. 

- 	 . 	
'- •  

• 	 ,. 	 S 

 

AU(Ij OftI'( (Adz11) 

- 



/ 	

22'lN(AppyJ 720O4 
 

. 	
'q;•-zM .. J? OFF1C .OF.T COMPTROI 

- ( ANUDI I OR GER OF INDIA
LM  

V. 

0310  
TO 

/ 

I .  

The Accou1 Gcncr (Audit), Thpura, 

Subject:. 	Separatfon of Group ID cadres in Ofrccs of  the N.. region, 
Si4 

• 	- 	
•  

49/200 	
1.a 	directod to. invite a refecncc to your office lettcr No. 6.07/80 dated 12..04-2006 on th 	a below the "IM,  firation bove mcnrjonc,i SubjeCt aid to finnisj souCht for therein:.. (I) In first linc of para V of the policy for scpazat 

(H) 
ion of Group .8' c.adr the word 'Sc,nc(jfl 	strength" may, be re&J as "requIj strength". ,An. ôfficcr, who has givc 	Prcfcrc,ncc for more 'than one office for. will be Considered for PQ ailocatJon as per hs seniority and option  Cxcrci3edby him. If he can not be .atzomnjated to the 

t) '\ 
OffiCe Of his first choice 	 for permanc, 	allocation to the 	ffj 	mefltjo 	a SI, No. 2 and so on. It he catt not bo accorflrnjf 	to any of the thcso:bftices hI.t 	enIorfty and option he will raln undct the cadi 	control of theV PAG (Audit), Mcgha1ay, Sitiltong and posted pn daputatlon to Pe(shc 	 to arcyof tho ,'tdoer 	the option zgsinst thc, abseqt 	V 	nc.jzj 	In the concerned out3cc (s). 	. . 	. 

Oncc the 	fficcr is Pc!i1cnt1y aUoa4 to the office of his first SUbSCqUCTIt .hice in the option form, such allocation I 
	or 

fwthcr 	:azg will be allowed., 	 s final and no   As no fufthct promotiOn  will be m.d 	lit Svxplus oficos till. all awplusi 'opt 	pctc4 	dcpuatjuñ to dfIclt OCc 	are 	 thc' cornet. sutplus oflice 	'vifl a 	orrnncxjazc, thou 	surplus optecs against subsequent vacancj, ' 	
(v) Sr.O, AO, MO and SO will be tzea thur .-p 	 paratc 	for the puoc, 	of nutocatloit 	and  /tA 	 the ratios of 80:20 in Sr.A.OJAO and O/S9 will 	be ;Itaititned in  

 Cadres. 	 cath office while separating thoc 

Thc Satictiotted Strtngtli and PU' for the newly ccad offices of Mjzort i  and Aninac .Pradcsli is being inma 	by BRS wing of this office. Nc, addiUonuIpt is.bong  created for Ibo prosani Thc, of1jces who are pthently on deputatjon.t0 other offloc 	will be' allocated to th 	offices  as per their 
bc rtpntrJatLNi fmm die bOowIng ' ofce(%) to' their sbect tc fivalteWlity Of wiLancy In that 

offl. No SuPernumorary post will bc ci'cd in 	ny c411 
. 

• 110002 
16, ldi;,uuc Slmi'/.if.r 'Mary, Now,bolhl.1 1000 

• • 	• 

• 	' S. • 	. 

• 	. 



	

(vn) The W1ction4 &truigth mnu existing vci ProPorttont.c1y 	/
I .ni eh cadm ih required 5tr21gth for the pwposo qf .., 

Your3 faIthfiifly,  

(AS1J1JTOSHJOS) 
• 	 A.s1stant Comptrofler and 
• 	 Auditor General (N) 

Endo. No. 222 	
Datod 24.04.2006 

Copy along with a copy of the AQ(AudIQ, Tripura, Agati1a lcilcr dated 
12.4.2006 is forwarded for Information and uocssary action to: 

The PrAG (Audit). M ghalaya, SlilIlong-793 001 .h; The AG(A&E) A.am Guwahatl78 1 029 
• 	 .4 The AG(Audit), Assam, Quwithatj-'/3 1 029 with rcfcrec0 o scr • 	the AG'S letter dated 12.4.06. 	 jl No. 10 of  

4, Director (Direct Taxcs) ut Hedquwicr with reference to serial No.10 of the  letter 	12.4.06. 
5. Director (Indirect Taxos) at Hcrtdquartcr with rcfcrcncc to serial No.10 ôfthc AG's iettcr dated 12.4.06. 

(AS}uJ*$osrn) 
Asshtanr Co p br end 

•,;- 



r 

ICE OF THE PRINCFAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), 
ASSAM. MAIDAMGAON BELTO1 A (1 1triuil-IATI..90 

EsltJAu/1-51/06=07/498..499 	1)atcd:8tt  May '2006 

ilk  F 	' 
; 

&Genera1 Secretary, 
'iviUAudit Association, AAOs/SOs / 

Civil Audit Association Group 'C' & 'D', 
O/o the Pr..A.G (Audit), Assam, Guwahati-29. 

.3 - 

Sub: Separation ef common cadre of Group 'B', 'C' & 'D' staff in. 
the Civil Audit Offices in N.E. Region. 

Sir, 
I am to forward herewith l-Jeadquaicr letter no. 1722/BRS/ 15-

2006 dtd 27th April '2006 along with redistributed sanctioned 
strength and P.I.P. bctwccn officc of the A.G.(Au) 
Meha1aya/Arunachai Pradesh / Mioram and I-teaquater's letter no. 
221-NGL(APP)/17-2004 dtd 2t Apiu2006 icgarding clarifications 
sought for on the subject itUi abOVc foi youi infoi rnation 

h rj 
 1s issues with the api oval of Principal Accountant Gcncral 

• 	. 	-.4 .•-..•.... 

Yoirs faithfully, 

Seiiioj Audit Officer (Admn) 

/ 	. / 	•s 	\ : 

I 

. )ju1 : Cfluflta (etrz1 (Adzm) . 
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oi 

' 

jsr •• 

CG 

TO 

/ 

irm i$ 	 zy i-iz 	 Kr.,. 
OFHCE OF TLICOMPFROLLEI 
AND AUDiTOR .;IiNERAL OF INO1A 	

S 

4-  
S 	

S 

The L'r. Ac.ountaiit (ieiI (Audii) / 	
Mgha1yu, 
Shilluog. 	

S - 

SubjctSpiat;cti 	 ioiip B 011cei iU ll(e Civil Adü uEces in Nurth Eiit 1ion..,. 	 S 

S 	
- 	

S 

s: S 	 S  

( 	 dffl dueted to uiL rLIrene to your othce kUu no 	tt-UAud13 I/200 200710) dated 28 ' 06 on thraL)ovc citcd u.ifl The ncw sanctionod strength 7' ad Pe (It•it1-pcSition for the threI.(,ffkeS viz, Megkdaya Awnaeiiaj Pradeh and 
!4ioran1 has bui ii.cd as per thc.' stuteniut 4miclosed. The rcdisThuted sanctioned 

risiith :iy piueise Lic notud in your o 1 ic rt.coids,  aliti the sutti and oti'iccrs may S 	accoIIrLty be posk.d ill cach office at the cualnst 

'1'OUfll Initlilutly, 

(LALITI J<t.IMAR) 
/\IIII1I;I:Ijv Ol'iicci (iJL&S) 

No.1 72's 6RSJ75 20Au5 

Copy for iatorniauojt uid nece.ssai y  Ju( 

I. jC (Audit), ArunacbaJ Pl'adji 
\A(ii (Audit),. vtjzoraiu 
.. Sr .40 N(iE (A.pp(t) 
l. I'S to Pt) (Still) 

a 

riry 
AdI:lI)j,aIi'j Ottjc(:j (ti1,S 

I  
I 0. 	ic:, •VIIIL 	•: &_h II O(I(1 
tO, 1lthadur Stiati,7jIar Mrj, Now  D:Ih. 110002 

R - 	- 	•. 	 S  

- 

S 	 S 	
/1 1' 	- 	: •f 

55 	5 	
5 	 /1 

5 	 . . 	 Gcner (Adn 

4= 



II 	ii 

 I 
/ .. 

4( 	
Dbu0t SanUon ht1eHM and Pp be U J/o the MghJya 

LflJes / 
7

10  

PIP ss 

41 

Sr.Ar/57160 	
75

50r 	3 	175 	155  

ArICö 	
5 0_ 	

2 	
0 

11 e 	
1 A s 	

1 

t 	
. - 1 	 r------- 	

1 

Steno- 
	 2 	

2 [ Hind; 	
_____-i 

 

Senior 	
i 	- 

Hinds TvD,st 	
I 

Junjor Trii0,. 	
3 	 . 

	

.ttff Cdr Dnvg 	
1 	 T 

• 	.. 

Recc1 

13  

 
rO 	

•L 22 

.166 

IJ) 	- 

 

	

O Iflijin; c8dr 	, nny b ooi;i(ge,edt 

In  

• 	0 

0 

4 	 I  

1 	. 	
•0 

•0 	 .- 	

0• 
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 1 1 1 

-- 	

— 
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. 	 I/0 	

:- 

: ) iuy :COufltt Geer (Admn) 
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ox tn' (Audit), Meiha1ay, Shiilon 	and posted .pn deputation to  tht 	• døfiit 0ffice() tI1j.bcJ Pcnnancrniy allocated lonie 	 to any of the offic j In the Option aganist the aubsorpient vacancy arising in the concerned office (s) 
(ni) Once the 0fri ccr is pernuticntty aLlocaj to 4hc offle of his first or SUb5CVUC1( 	in the optIon form, such fthlocation Is final and no fUrther ci ang will be ahidwod. , 

• 	(iv) Ai no furthcr Promotion will be made in sttrpius offices till all m ph optees pcstcd on dcputatjo 	to deficit oftces arc . 	. . 
a 	odaJd. thc con.ccrncd 	urpIus offlees will amm0 their surplus 

- 
(v) 

against subsequent vacaziélcs. 	• 	

. Sr.A.O, AO, AAO and SO Will be treated four 
• 

• -: separate cadres for the purpose of ahIoca(jij and the ratioa of 	0:20 in Sr.A.OjAO and AAOfso will be 	iainuiiued in c 

. 	. 
• 

• cadres, 	 ach olIie while .separating thesc 
• 

• 	(vi) 
The sanctioned strength and PIP for the newly created offlcs of.  Mizorairi and Anxnaca1 

• 

Pracicsh is being intimated by BRS wing of this oflicc, 	addluonalpost is being (vii) created for the present. The of1ic 	who arc preSently on deputation to other offices will be ah1ocatej to the oiliccs as per their 
be repatriated 	from tl,c borrowing office(s) to' thølr aJloc*d.cø subject to evaflebility of vacancy In that alike. No supernumerary 'illl be crtnlcdiii any office. 	 post 

• 	• to: ' 	 I' 	'ti1. 	UI 10002 
Sim', Za(r M.jrg Now DelhI-I 1000 

• 	 '/ 	I 	. 

S 	Du 	ti'COhfltdfit Ge;izJ (Adrni) 

• 
•. 

lo 	 • . 

xu 

— 

• ••. 	 I. 	
ti) 	ç 

No. 221—N(iL(App)/172004A.. 

I 	
-O-FIC OF 'X}KE COMPTROIiR 

( 
AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF IND1A 

Don . 
To 

The Accouziii Gcnrii1 (Audi?.), 
Tripura, 
Aartaja 

Subject: 	Separation of Group IDI cadres in offlccs of the N.E. region. 

- 	I am directed to invitc a referenec to your office letter No. Estt(Auyl. 49/2006 	az.07/80 ded 12-04.2006 on the above mentioned subject alid to furnish below the clarification sought for thcrcin:. 
(i) 	

In first hoc of para V of the policy for separation of Group 'B' cadre 
the word "sanctioned suength" may, bo read as "required strength". (II) An oficcr, who 

has givct prcfcrcn for more than one office for 
permancHi aik,caxlon will be COnSidered for Permanent allocation as  per his scniority and option exercised by him. if be can not be 
accommodated to the ofilce of his first choice he will bc considered f 

• permancn allocation to the office mentionedi at SI. No. 2 and so on. If 
Z) \ •howeve' he cannot be siceomnnodat to any of tho thcse bifices his Seniority and option be will itnaln unibr tk ,...4.. 	 Pqr 



(Viii) 	

stttnZth minus cxistb Vacazcj 
Pmport1o1y 	/ 

in each cdrjj tho rqurj strezgt for tho purp 	cIt 	 • eprj of cdrc No additon0j post 
!1 bcuig crc 	lbr the prr,o 

Yours faithfully, 
- (AS}mrosHJQSffl) AssIarn Corn pj Joy and 

- 1 

	

'kuunQJ (Jeneral (N> 	
-: tndø No 222 NGE(Ap1)/4..2006 	

Dated 24 04.2006 Copy a1oig with copy of the AQ(AUdjt) Trlpura, AgartJ Jciti dalod 
12 42006 	fbi fnfa'n, and 

flO CSSZ ,  atIo to The.pr.cj (AUdIt)0 Woghalayft, S1IIIong79a 00 A. The AG(A&E), AU m, GUW*latL.,7SI 029 T AG( 	
Msam uwati)8 1 029 with rcferen  to scrjj No.10 of 

thc AO ette lr dat xj -12.4.06 DIx 	(Dimt Taxcs) AGIsJMadattd 	at Hmdquaa,r with 12 .4,06 . Mfcrcnce to serial N. 10 of the DirMor (Xdjn. 	
- AG'5 letter  

I 

 

•( 
5Ct1 No.10 ftho 

/ 

(ASHUOS JOSE) 
1Skt11fltCo p ll0r(ud 

AudLr 	era] (N) 
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Put 
TV 

L 

•;,-:' 

••• 

•• I'3 	rLr 
I,& 

. .. 
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- 
-. 

1/ 	1' 	- 

I - 

: 	 \crounta 	Geiu.rzJ (Ad1nfi) 
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St1.n 	
Al 

.. ¶. .... L .\UDT). AS AM, 
I'i 	i , 	I• Ij 	f 	 c 	 I /4) 

X)a.'I: (Kj./()71'2 004 

Sniain.-  of " tifli i •I I? t;• '' ( 	agiisf tht Awlit officesof 
.Qte Eor1i Ylsi 

IIjl';l 	 f1• 	cic:;cft t v4ablisil V .  )itei: 	,,• I'ih 	:rt.:. 	•:.;... 	;& 	 i'i: 	IIl!t,ft, 	ntII 
adqiat 	pac 	or 'Otli 	i1td 	1.1 	t;utc:r 	2vibt) 	1'iinipaI Accountant 
GeHQI al (Audit), 	ji 	\nth ii.ty hat tuvted 
fr e.h o,'icw fI 0111 all 31 fl 	 •: "g tililt; 19 t..r 1.. 	for 11I1r [iJIJJ 'allocv.,00 to cfiu1i uit i\.ud,1 OiJi.. 	I N 1.\' ti UI iI 	\ CI L 	L 	1tR Il ( t%iIUIH oa ,r- 4 C' ('adr..R -. 

In view of ah 	1m ui IllL1 ip (u -)3 oo4s fi om SO to Si A.0) -'  
of tin Oticc boit on 	 - 	. 	 cd t 	 th.n Option fnIi in 
lh p e io d 	? i v4a h. u I ,tI .1 . 	\ o o 1 	e t' 7 ")04 o as to enabk 
thsc'Eix tc .Sild tlic 	olt.:.i:s 	:.;h 	isili :)tt; 	by 22.7.2.004 potivciv. 

rhc otis 	;;; i:ci 	::jr:j.i 	i: 	u 'killis,  Office Cirular No. :4tJ/.AiIdjt/1.?-C1 '3-041275 .ttd t,.J 	JO3 Iaud ujlcclllvd. 
- • 	- - L 

r 
(AuLiioitv: 	Pruitt:1iiit C.1I 	iiiir uatIL 05-0 :-2004) 

S. ; ,.  

/ 	... 

bcput 	 (Adtui) 

ftfemo .Vo. Esit, )/A/1-i/(L-&.r/l fi7-J !l6 	 ])atcil. 06/0712004 

CyforWanki Ia: 

'be I' Icipal lctouitl 	(:;!i;.I 	\IIi.) 	L) 	ilc., Sli iI1oi. }Ic iS 
((j1sted t( JI ;i1I'i,; 1, 	)l:.a;tijj',' 1 R 	h O.pL;i:ql Jr.!n IL'c' (.)l 	t)( this .'ilico 

'Adit.) fl. Oil 	it11 I,' 	) 	in' 
I.).i\.G,(i&\\ipI:...; 	i;e 	bilg 	cntit uftiic 

 

to th 	:I1o'ijç 	i ii1i hi (.n'b (T)t1ics 
p stil uid 	ficid 

:i . 	Lo IIO1I i1!iL 	 leif fri.sh 
npl •!. vt!1n 	'iipiiii.Lc.i !ilie. 

;:. .k 	 of OptIOfl hke prc.viou c.casij 
;.'J 111 vo,r; 	41 	I 	'.)HIC..I . 	;: 	:ii J :ii:iir.' 	ol Ihi: option r'aPi 

.Au Group13' . (.1It 	leI):ti (ii t.I..). 	ctoniBranch. 

0A ,  

[1 

4. 

6. 

•1. 
8. 
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OI"iiL(.:E OF Tflit A(x:oUNFNi GErcICKAL AUDfl), ASAM, 
GUWAIIATT-29.  

4 1 	 CliiulacNo. iStt-i/.UdiC/1-5!/U3-01;25 Dd,Gt&t 
The 3ru'Nov mbr 2003 

f 	- 	Subject- 	Sep alkzt nf.Cokithon Croup-b Cadres ainot the Agdlt Offices of the 

	

- .1 	- 

The Cadre CaM, Mag Authonty iz 	of the Pnnupal Accowitit Oid 

(Audit), Mebaaya 	. Sh&on 	 that c,ndag Me ProhImsof cadre , 

migemnt uiing 6t4 of commn car of (Jroup '3' poata in the Audit lOffica of the North 

f 1 Eat1  the Hea4lutgm 011ice has cickett to arate the common (iroup-'B' Cadres from 

section O1cers to Siior Auth Oiflceri (exdudii S zors) n the Audit Othces of the 

Nth East hitheo controlled by ti Priicip1 Accoutat1t General (Aucht), Meiyft etc, 
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Accordkg1y1 
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ciim-flr prferece. Hwvci, vthi the  rurrtber if optc fr particar oflice is more than 
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accomrnodalion In the cffica of  thOir choc. 

(c 	The 	pe'c" 	f'' 	 of 	cadre  

10 co1rousig authonb (i thePnnapil AfcOufltflflt Gt'ini1 (Audit),, Meahiv 	etc, Zhlllor) 

for posthg to deficit o1cc 	per the'zr terr pc3. 	suLect 	to 	nithe 

COIT-Je6alCe, till such tinie they nre nc nmodatd in ththbmces pf choice. 
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• 	 OFFICE OF THE COM17ROLJ,ER AND AUDiTOR GENERA!. OF INDIA 
NEW DELhI—hO 002. 

No. 108-N.2/127-88 	 Dt29 Feb 1990. 

To 
The Accountant General (A&.E), 
Assaiii, Shillong-793001. 

Subject: 	Posting of Section Officers/Assistant Accounts Officers to the office 
of the Accountant General (A&E) Tripura, Agarthia. 

- Sir, 
I am directed to refer Shri S.K. Chaksaborty, Accountant General 

(A&E), Tripura d.o. letter No. Eslt/RestructtJ1-1/1983/Vol. 1112665 dated 26/12/1989 
addressed to you on the subject mentioned above and to reqest that as far as possible 
the Section Offirer Grade Examination passed staff of Accounts and Entitlement 

be posted 

- 	 Yours faithfully, 

Sal- 

(RN. BANDYOPADHYAY) 
ADMINISTRATiVE OFFICER, (N) 

r 

. - 

11~~"JIIFR 
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CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCIATION 
( AAO' / S0' (CIVIL) H 	
ES4) Rle5;j993 

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), 
ASSAM, BELTOLAUWAHAI. 029. 

No. CGB/q 	

Dated. 25.4.2006. 
To, 

The Fr. Accoungani General (Au1Et), Assam, Guwahag 	 . 

Sub: Separation of Group B Officers in JVJ Region. 

Sir, 

I am to fonvard herewith a copy of thc rcprcscxl(atjo
n  on the Subject cited above. The 

copy of the same may be fonvarded to the C&AG of India and cadre COfltrofling authority i.e. 
Pr. A.G. (Audit), Meghalaya etc. Shillong 

Yours faithfu11y,  

Generaj Secretary 

eA_ 

-- / 

Ms1 /, 



- 

CIVIL AUDIT ASSOCiATION, AAO.'s I SO's (CIVIL) 
('Recoghisedasper'CC'.S (RSA) Rules, 1993) 

OFFICE OF THE PRJNC1P.ALACCOUNTANT GENERAL (AUDIT), 
ASSAM, BE LTOLA GUWAHATI —181 029. 

No. CAAJGBI48 	 Dated. 25-04-2006 

To 
The Comptroller and Auditor General of India, 	 Fr S  

10, Bahadur Shah Zafar 
Indraprastha Head Post Office, 	. 

New Delhi—i 10 002. 	. . 

Subject: 	Representation regarding separation of. cadres of Group 'B' officers in 
North-Eastern Region 

Sir, 
With due honour and humble submission I beg to lay before your good self the 

following few lines arisingout olihe Hcadquirtcrs'.dccisiôn regarding separation of common 

cadre of Group '13' officers in NE Rcgoncommunicacdidc Headquarters' Office letter No. : 

144-NGE (APP)/17-2004 dated 24.03.2006 for kind consideration and sympathetic action at 

your end - 	 . 

I. 	 The proposed policy of' 	adrc scpaation formulated by Headquarters' office 

on seniority basis by ignoring tiic base office cOnccpi would cause a huge displacement of 

Group 'B' 	Officers in t!'ief1ice  of the 	irincpal 	Accountant General (Audit), 	Assam, 

Guwahati. There would be great difficulties and untold sufferings for the Group 'B' Officers 

who will be displaced fron-i this office they arc serving since inception. This is more painful 

for them, who had already transkrrcd to diiIicnt outstations on various occasions under the 

existing policy of' comioi 	cadre of Group 	13' Officcrs. Further, due to perceived surplus 

optecs the promotional avenues 	in 	all 	cadres ol' Group 	'B' 	Officers are bound 	to. be 

jcoperdised 

2. 	 However, if the headquaiters'  oIfke intends to separate the common cadres of 

Group 'B' Officers, the same may be made vithout diplaccmcnt of Group 'B' Officers of 

this office with due consideration to ensure iheii' timely promotion. 

t 

- 
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If the creation of Audit Offices for Arunachai Piadesh and Mizoram is 
onsidcred indispensable the new Aud it Offices olArunaèhal 

Pradesh and Mizoram may be 
created with existing manpower, which is catcriig to the need of the proposed offices in the 

combined office of the Principal Accounan1 G'ncrzil (Audit), Mcghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh 
& Mizoram. It is wohy to mention here that the O/o the Accountant General (Audit), 

Assam, Guwahati was created in 1997 from the erstwhile office of the Principal Accountant 
General (Audit), Assam, Meghalaya, Arunachaj Pradcsh & 

Mizorarn, Shillong by transferring the Group B Officers against strength o1Assai in the combined OffiCcarid no option was invited 
from the officers in Nagaland, Trpura and Manipur offices on that occasion though 

the officers were in common cadre. 

I, on behalf of the Civil Audit Associatioz AAO's/SO's (Civil) of the office 

of the Principal Accounnt General (Audit), Assaru, Guwahati beseech your high office to 

kindly keep the entire process of cadre separatioti in abeyance and frame a new acceptable 

policy of separatiol] of cadre alter giving due cgnizancc to this Association's view. 

Yours fajy 

General Secretary 

if 

02 



I. KunuChoudhury 28-02-2010 
 DhirendraCh. Paul 31-12-2011 
 Ranj it Paul 31-01-2012 
 Bipin Ch. Pujari 31-01-202 
 Jashabanta Choudhury 28-02-2017 
 Mriganka Deshrnukhya 30-09-2014 
 Pradip Kr. Chakraborty 30-11-2016 
 Bhabananda Pathak 31-08-2010 
 Kiransashi Das 28-02-20 10 

 Subhash Ch. Dutta 28-02-2011 
 S. PaulChoudhury 30-04-2010 
 Subhash Ch. Paul 31-01-2010 
 Mridul Kanti Hore 30-1 1-20 19 
 Bhaben Ch. Kalita 28-02-2016 
 Joy Prakash Kumar 28-02-2016 
 Surya Kr. Bhagawati 31-01-2009 
 Debashish Chakraborty 31-07-2011 
 Khagen Gogoi 31-08-2017 
 Binode Kr. Hazarika 31-01-2008 
 Govinda Deka 30-06-2009 
 NazrullslamLaskar 31-01-2017 
 Jayanta Shatikar Paul 28-02-2016 - 
 Nurul Islam Pramanik 30-06-20 16 
 Ashim Jyoti Dutta 31-01-20 18 
 Tapan Kr. Sarkr 1-03-2023 
 Madan Ch. Nath 31-03-2008• 
 Tapas Kr. Dey 28-02-2010 
 Motilal Das 	.. 31-01-2013 
 Lalit Gogoi 	* 30-1 1-207 

30.1 SMS Abmed 31-10-2019 
 Debashish Bhattacharjee 31-01-2023 
 MukulBaruah.H 30-04-2012 
 Nibaran Ch. Gàgoi 30-06-2016 
 Subir Nath Maiumdar 28-02-2024 

35., PradipGoswami 31-01-2018 
 Nausaad Ali Ahmed 31-07-2016 
 Subhash Deb 30-06-2017 
 Prativa Rani Das(SC) 31-01-2021 
 Subikash Dutta 31-07-2019 

40.1 AlokAcharyya 31-03-2Q29 
 p.c.Barman 30-1 1-2008 
 Bidhu BhushaiDas 31-12-2012 
 PK.Kuri 	I 31-08-217 
 S1yamal Kanti Kai 3140-1013 
 Ubedur Rehman 31-12-2019 

46.1 Ratul Ch. Bora(ST) 3I-12-202 

.47. SaradinduPaul 31-12-2016 
 Arup Kumar Paul 28-02-20 17 
 Pradip Kr. Dutta 31-01-2021 
 DebabrataSaha 31-10-2024 
 Pradip Chakraborty 31-07-2021 

.
52.1 Dipu Bora 31-08-2028 

 Pratap Ch. Barrnah 31-12-2007 
 B.B.Deb 31-08-2014 
 Balai Kr. Chanda 31-01-2017 
 Rupen Kr. Kakati 30-11-2019 
 Hitesh Kakati 3 1-12-2028 
 Sibotosh Bhattacharjee 28-02-2028 
 Lakshmi Buragohain, 30-,1 1-20 10 
 P. K. Moitra 3 1-01-2018 
 Subhash Bhattacharjee 3 1-12-2018 
 Biprajit Purkayastha 31-03-2027 
 Partha Sarathi Gupta 31-12-2029 
 Faizur Rehman 30-1 1-2027 
 Biswadeep Chakraborty 31-05-2032 
 Sarat Ch. Das 3 1-07-2010 
 Guna Ram Kalita 3 1-05-2015 
 Birinchi Kr. Sarmah 31-12-2016 
 Biren Boragohain 28-02-2017 
 Snéhangshu .Nath 28-02-2029 
 Subhash Kumar - 28-02-2029 
 Srikant La! 31-08-2030 
 Nani Gopal Paul 3 1-03-2010 
 Babul.Ch. Das 3 1-12-2016 
 Swãpan Kr. Bose: 3 1-01-2014 
 Nába Kr. Bhattacharjee 31-08-2018 
 Binoy Kr Das 30-09-2015 

78: Samiran Chakraborty 30-11-2018 
 Sidipta Das Gupta 31-05-2030 
 Jayanta Ghosh 3 1-12-2029 

81.. O.P. Upadhyaya 28-02-2031 
 JihuBhattacharjee 31-12-2017 
 Biswajit Chóudhury 30-11-2029 
 Sebabrata Mazumdar .  30-06-2029 
 RanajoyBhattacharjee 31-05-2029 

: 	1 
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- 	ANNEXURE-J Li 
Statement showing the position of AAOs posted in Guwahati 	/ 
as per seniority 
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SRAO/Ao: 	. 	AAOs/So 
2O+ 	 37+13 

113+17 

,30+8 
13+3 15+4 
6+3 	 18i5 

9327 	 2 13+47 

&hdion 

Nane of the Olike 

Shillong 	- 

Guwaha 

Ag&tala 
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• All 'rnCb off • • 	. 
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.. 	 Sr. AU(ttt OIflC r (Admfl.) 
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'Gt encli Uench 

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRL; 

GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI 

OANO. 197/2006. 

- 

y - 

SHRI BIPRAJIT PURKAYATHA & OTHERS 

APPLICANTS 

..\rERSUS- 

UMON OF 11'DIA & OTHERS 

RESPONDETNS 
I 

• . 	 WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDETNS 

That the respondents have received .copy of the OA and have gone through the 

same and have understood the contentions made thereof Save and except the 

statements, which are not specifically admitted herein below rsts may be treated 

as total deniaL The statements, which are not borne on records, are also denied 

and the applicant is put to the strictest proof thereof 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph I of the OA, the respondents 

beg to offer no (,omment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 2 of the OA, the respondents 

beg to state that in terms of Section. 20 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985 

amended from time to time a Tribunal shall not ordinarily entertain an application 

unless it is satisfied that the applicant had availed of all the remedies available to 

under the relevant rules as to redressal of grievances. In the instant application, 

the applicants have not submitted any application/appeal to the appropriate higher 

authorities for redressal of their grievances. 
On this ground alone the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the 

OA with cost. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 3 of the OA, the respondents 

beg to submit that in view of the statement made above the question of limitation 

does not arise. 



2 
That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.1 of the OA, the 

respondents do not offer any comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.2 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that the applicant should have exhausted all official 

channels for redressal of their grievances before moving the Hon'bie Tribunal. As 

they have not exhausted all official channels, the instant application is devoid of 

merit and on this score alone the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the 

OA with cost. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.3 of the 0 the respondents 
beg to state that up to the level of supervisor the cadres had already been 

separated with effect from '01/09/1981 amongst the offices of Accountant 

General, Assarn, Meghalay, Arunachal Pra4esh & Mizoram; Triura, Manipur 

and Nagalanci. However, on passing of S. 0. G. Exam from any of the aforesaid 

offices, a combined seniority list is prepared for promotion td the grade of Section 
• 	 Officers and on their promotion they belong to the common cadre of Section 

• 	 Officers of the office of the Pr. Accountant General, Assam, Meghalaya, 
Arunachal Pta desh & Mizorarn; Tripura, Mathpur and Nagaland. Thereafter, their 

iames are shown in ihe Gradation list of Group 'B' gazetted and Non-gazetted 

and subsequentiy they are promoted to the cadre of Assistant Audit Officer and 

from the above that the term common cadre has got a• definite meaning and is not 
a vague term, 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that thre is a definite joint cadre in existence in the 
case of Section Officers/Assistant Audit OfficersfAudit Officers/Sr. Audit 

Officers in the Audit offices, the Comptroller and Auditor General of India after 

total applicaiion of mind asked all the officers of the N. E. Region to exercise the 

choice of place of posting. The officers of all the offices have orders of their 

seniority. When. however, the number of optees for a particular place was found 

to be in excess of required strength, - they were posted to deficit offices on 
• 

	

	 deputation basis. Thus the respondenis submit that there was no unfaimes or 
arbitrariness in the separation of cadres. 

A \ 

/ 



- 

- 	 3 .,  

9) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.5 to 4.9 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to offer no comment being rn2tter of records. 

• 	 10) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.10 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that with opening new offices as stated in the aforesaid 

paragraph the Accountant General, Assani, Meghalaya, etc., Shillong used to post 

offics to these offices on tenure basis from amongst the section Officers of the 

common cadre. Thus bearing the brunt by the officers of any individual offices is 

not based on facts. 

11) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.11 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that the Group 'B' officers of the N. E. Region belong 

to the common- cadre and for the sake of admijiatrative fairness and fair play, all 

the officers were allowed to exercise option irrespective of their place of posting. 

• 	 12)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.12 of the OA, the 
- . 	

respondents beg 10 state that the applicants have quoted a portion of the aforesaid 

	

.• 	 provisions of Para 5.6.1(1) of C. & A. G.' s reads as fol1ows Each Civil Audit, 

' Office and Civil Accounts Office and each Rilway Audit Office has its own 

Section Officers cadre except where any such office is re-organized into two or 

more independeiit offices and so long as he cadre is not separated for the offices 

into which it has been re-organized. In the insiant case, attempt. is now being 

	

• 	 made to separate the Group- 'B' cadres in the Audit Offices of the N. E. Region. 

•  Moreover, the applicants all of whom are Msistant Audit Officers were promol:ed 

to the Grade from a common senjority list at Section Officers belonging to 

different offices. Thus the respondents further heg to. state that to cater to the 

requirement of deficit offices, transfers weie made from other offices. 

13) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.13 of the OA, the 

respondents denying the contentions made therein beg to submit that there was no 

•  distinct individual Section Officers cadre of tle four offices as clairnd by the 

applicants. There was only a common cadre Section Offices in the Audit Offices 

of the N. E. Region for whkft. a combined seniority list was maintained through a 
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Gradation List which was published by the cadre controlling i.e. the offices of the 

Pr. Accountant General (Aidit, Meghalaya, etc., Shillong and sent to all the 

Audit offices of the N. E. Region for information and necessaiy action of the 

officers whose names have been incorporated there. The repatriation of the 

Section Officers to their place of origin after 12 months/iS months does not in 

any way prove that there is no common cadre. Generally with the announcement 

of the S.O.G. Exam results, Sr. Auditors/Auditors, etc. are pmmoted as Secfion 

Officers and posted to the deficit offices to facilitate repatriated of the Section 

Officers who have afready completed 12 months(l 8 months. Repatriation of these 

officers to their place of origin, in the aforesaid manner does not in any was prove. 

that there is no common cadre. 

14)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.14 of the AO, the 

respondents deny the contentions made therein and beg to submit that there exists 

huge vacancies in the cadre of Assistant Audit Officers and Section Officers. If all 

the optees for Guwahati office were posted to Guwahati of the Accountant 

General, Nagaland, Kohima will stop functioning and the newly created offices of 

the. Accountant General, Mizoram and Arunachai Pradesh<will not be able to start 

Py 

functioning. Thus under compelling circurnstancós, the office of the Comptroller 
I and Auditor General of india had decided that to start with, each individual office 

will run with required strength. This has io way affected the scheme of separation 

of cadres and for that reason it was not ft-necessaiy, to cancel the oion already 

exercised. The Comptroller and Auditor General of India has defined required 

strength as sanctioned strength minus vacancies proportionately distributed. It is 

not understood why the applicants are insisting on this point. As already stated 

there were huge vacancies in the common cadre of Section Officers/Assistant 

Audit Officers in the audit offices of the N.E. Region. Thus if the placements 

were made on the basis of sanctioned strength, the offices of the Accountant 

General (Audit), Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh & Nagaland will not be able to 

functioned. Therefore, the contention of the applicants that the new term required 

strength is not in conformity with the existing norms is not based on factual 

position. In any case, it is within the competence of the executive to determine the 

posts required for discharge of its functions. 
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That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.15 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to rely and refer upon the statements made above and do not 
make any further comment. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.16 of the OA, the 

respondents deny the contentions made therein and beg to state that reply to 

Association setter was timished to the General Secretary, Civil AudIt 

Association, Assistant Audit Officers! Section Oficers vide this Office letter No. 

Estt-II1-5112005-06/669 dated. 31/05/2006 and the General. Secretaiy on 

31.5.2006 received the same. 

1 7)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.17 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that before a policy is formulated opinions fom 

various quarters are sougfl for and a threadbare examination of the points raised 

are made and thereafter a policy based on fairness and justice for all is made. 

Thus deliberation made by different officers before a policy is formulated cannot 

be a subject matter of assignment in a court of, law. By maintaining a common 

gradation list of section of Section Officers/Assistant Audit Officers /Sr. Audit 
Officers it was amply clear to all the officers. that they belong to the common 

cadre, hence a separate declaration never felt necessaiy in fact, formulation of a 

policy was a long pending demand of the employees Of the office of Accountant 

General. . 
- 	 - 

- 

_F- 	4T Pd1Od IIXL 2 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.18. of the OA, the 

respondents deny the contentions made therein beg to state that in view of what 

has been in the foregoing paragraphs the separation of cadre and consequential 

allocation/transfer was made with all fairness. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.19 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that in the interest of public service, this Hon'ble 

Tribunal mat kindly consider not to ititifere in the transfer posting of applicant. .s 

ieferred to in the original applications in this paragraph. 

1] 
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20)That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.20 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that the stay orders issued in respect of various 

applications may kindly be vacated by this Hon'bie Tribunal. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.21 of the QA, the 

- 	respondents beg to submit that the avennents madc are 	It is desired that 

iransfer made in Accounts side were -_--r policy made in a just, fair and 

• 	scientific manner. 

That with regard to the statement made in 'paragraph 4.22 of 'the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that the reason for using the term common cadre has 

already been stated abtve and as such the respondents have no further corn ents 

to make. 

The respondents ftrther beg to state that the applicants of OA No. 125/2006 

and OA No. 146/2006 were retained in Guwahati in obedience to the Hon'ble 

Tribunal's orders. Thus if the above, applicants were also allowed to stay in Guwahati 

by this Hon'ble Tribunal in that case theTe would be administrative chaos and office 

work of some of the office will be irreparable hampered. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.23 of the OA, the 

respondents state that there is common cadre and the concept of Base Office does 

not come on the way at the time of cadre separation. 

That with. regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.24 of the OA, the 

respondents deny the contentions made therein and beg to state that there is 

complete rational in the separation of cadres as the concept of common cadre and 

consequential transfer/posting of officers is not only a huge financial burden but 

the deficit ofilces has no continuity and institutional wisdom on accountant of 

very short stay of the supervisory oThcers. 
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2) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.1 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that the separation and consequential permanent 

allocation will not make any juniors to become senior because equal opportunity 

has been given to all to exercise in terms of the policy framed for the purpose. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.2 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that as already stated, the conept of required strength 

is not a vague or abstract tenms. The concept was brought into force because of 

the existence of huge vacancy in the common cadres of Assistant Audit Offices 

and Section Officers. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.3 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that it is not correct to state that the surplus staff were 

kept out of their allotted cadre. The officers will be borne in the cadre of their first 

option place. Temporarily they will be placed on deputation to other deficit 

offices. Thus there will be no reversion to the concept of common cadre. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.4 of the OA, the 

respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the 
seniority of Auditor/Sr. Auditor of various offices are fixed correctly before they 

are promoted as Section Officers and brought into coiwnon cadre. Thus, the 

contention of the applicants is not base on facts and records. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.5 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submit that in view of what has been stated against paragraph. 

4.17, no formal de(,laration of common cadre is felt necessary. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.6 and 5.7 of the OA, the 

respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that in view 

of what is stated in the earlier paragraphs, the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 

dismiss the application with cosL 

31)That With regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.8 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to. state the scheme itself is based on 4option basis and senioiity. 

Thus there is no question of disturbing the seniors before their juniors. Since the 
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i-Ion'ble Tribunal has stayed the orders of tranMer in respect of some juniors 

under compelling circumstances senior has to be disturbed ternporaiily to keel)  all 

the offices functioning. 

32) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 6 of the respondents beg to 

submit that since the applicants have not ethaustect all the official channel for 

redressal of their grievances, This application should be i'ejected ad-initio. 

• 	 33) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 7 of the OA, the respondents 

beg to offer no comment. 

• •. 	 34) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8.1 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that in view of what has been stated in the foregoing 

paragraphs, there is no reason for the Hon'ble Triburial to squash the scheme of 

separation. Instead the application may kindly be dismissed with cost. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 8.2 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to state that the applicants may be allowed to transfer in the 

interest of public service. 

That with regard to the statement made in ;iragraph 8.3 of the OA, the 

respondents beg to submi.t that sInce the applicants have been posted at Guwahati 

office if they are transferred for some time to other offices to function the deficit 

offices, the action of the respondents cannot be treated as un(justified. Hence the 

contentions of the applicants are devoid of merit aad the Hon'ble Tribunal may be 

pleased to dismiss the OA with cost. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 9 of the bA, the, the 

respondents pray before the Hon ble Tribunal that the Hon'ble Tribunal may be 

pleased to allow the applicaiit!to transfer temporarily till finalization of the cases 

pending before the Hon'ble Tribunal. 	• 

/ 
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VERIFICATION 

i 	. . 	C......... . . 	 aged 

about 	.4. 	years 	 at 	present 	working 	as 

,who is one of the respondentL and taking steps in this case, being 

duly authorized and competent to sign this verification for all respondetns, 

do hereby solemnly aflim] and state that the statement made in paragraph 

i . 

to my knowledge and belief those made in paragraph 

being matter of records, are 

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble 

submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

fact. 

• And I sign this verification this _-2J) ---- th day of 	200 at 

DEPONENT 

[I 

4 I:. • 


